

BRUNSWICK-GLYNN COUNTY JOINT WATER & SEWER COMMISSION

February 4, 2025

PROJECT: INVITATION FOR BID NO. 25-005 COMMUNITY ROAD AREA

WATER AND SEWER EXTENSION

ADDENDUM: TWO (2)

DUE DATE: Tuesday, February 11, 2025 - 12:00PM NOON

THIS ADDENDUM IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING THE FOLLOWING CLARIFICATIONS:

1) QUESTION: The contract drawings specifically call Asphaltic concrete with flowable fill at several of the proposed paving restoration areas. Can the JWSC please provide a detail of the requirements for areas requiring flowable fill sub-base for pricing purposes?

ANSWER: Please refer to Glynn County Street Repair detail – for flowable fill requirements coordinate with Glynn Count ROW coordinator.

2) QUESTION: Bid Item No. 16 from the schedule of values calls for "2" DR11 HDPE Force Main with 6" DR11 HDPE Casing (installed by Horizontal Directional Drill), however the contract drawings only provide a detail for steel casing with ductile iron carrier pipe. Can the JWSC please provide a detail for the HDPE casing with HDPE carrier pipe for pricing purposes to understand the requirements of carrier pipe spacers within the HDPE casing?

ANSWER: Please refer to profile on plans (2-10A).

3) QUESTION: For the purpose of bid leveling, please verify that the proposed Horizontal Directional Drilling will be paid based on proposed pipe stationing numbers. Based on initial conversations with potential drilling subcontractors there is concerns of the minimum depth beneath the existing storm culverts that may increase the potential for fracking. Due to this constraint the horizontal direction drills proposed will likely increase in length to account for the required depths, and drill rod deflection tolerances.

ANSWER: Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD) will be paid based on proposed pipe stationing numbers. Bids shall account for drills being installed as shown on the plans.

4) QUESTION: Please provide the dimensions of the existing wet well structure. The detail drawing provided on Sheet 28 seems to have an inaccurate scale and we want to verify QTY for the anticipated coating work required at this structure.

ANSWER: Record drawings for the station are attached at the solicitation website, https://www.bgjwsc.org/itb-no-25-005-community-road-area-water-sewer-extension/

5) QUESTION: In order to accurately quantify the expected prep work required for the wet well coating proposed for Bid Item No. 33, please provide any documentation or reference photos of the existing condition of this structure. Please include any previous coating applications and coatings used previously to mitigate the existing wet well structure.

ANSWER: Please access the following Dropbox link for photos of the wet well, https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/q3r6vmvywt7qm8v5h4kbo/AKGuVogbETJ4HyZ9Js9aTvE?rlkey=trpablhhisrx6h53flmkl1web&st=i1n06htm&dl=0

6) QUESTION: The low pressure system onsite service connection detail located on plan sheet 32 calls out the meter box and assembly being by others. Under the section there is a callout from the sewer main to the right of way that says installed by owner/developer/O&M by BGJWSC. Is the Contractor only responsible for installing the connection to the main line, the 2" corp stop and lateral to the property line?

ANSWER: Yes, that is correct. The Contractor is responsible for the service to the property line. Meter box and assembly would be installed by the owner/developer when they are ready to connect to the system after any capital fees have been paid.



All applicants under this Invitation for Bid are kindly requested to acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in original only.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ADDENDUM: TWO (2)

	DATE:
The above Addendum is hereby acknowledged:	
(NAME OF BI	DDER)
Signature	Title